
Golder-Jacksonville PO #: 053-3906-B Revised 5/20/11
9428 Baymeadows Rd, Suite 400 Client Project #: Majik Market-Kirk Blevins
Jacksonville,FL 32256 Date Sampled: Apr 26, 2011

May 5, 2011; Invoice: 148798

FLDOH: E83018 (Main Lab) FLDOH: E86562 (South Lab) FLDOH: E82405 (North Lab) NJDEP: FL015

Invoice

Description Amount Units Extension
BTEXM8260 60.67 2 121.34
EPA6020 - Cadmium 17.69 1 17.69
EPA6020 - Chromium 17.69 1 17.69
EPA6020A - Lead 17.69 1 17.69
EPA6020- Arsenic 17.69 1 17.69
EPA8270-SIM-PAH 128.89 1 128.89

TOTAL 320.99

This invoice is due upon receipt.

VISA, MasterCard, and American Express cards will be accepted.

There will be a 1.5% service charge per month on all unpaid balances.
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Report Summary

Date Received: Apr 27, 2011 FCL Project Manager: June S. Flowers

Laboratory # Sample Description Analysis Chemist Location SampleMatrix
148798GW1 MW-10R EPA8260 CLS Main Lab Ground Water

EPA8270 CLS Main Lab
XBNE CDG Main Lab

148798SO1 IDW EPA6020 EVB Main Lab Soil
EPA8260 CLS Main Lab

Certificate of Results
Sample integrity was certified prior to analysis. Test results meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards except as noted in
the Quality Control Report. Uncertainties for these data are available on request. This report may not be reproduced in part;
results relate only to items tested.



Golder-Jacksonville PO #: 053-3906-B Revised 5/20/11
9428 Baymeadows Rd, Suite 400 Client Project #: Majik Market-Kirk Blevins
Jacksonville,FL 32256 Date Sampled: Apr 26, 2011

May 5, 2011; Invoice: 148798

FLDOH: E83018 (Main Lab) FLDOH: E86562 (South Lab) FLDOH: E82405 (North Lab) NJDEP: FL015 Page 2 of 11

Analysis Report

Lab #: 148798GW1 Sampled: 04/26/11 08:20 AM Desc: MW-10R
Parameter Result Units DF MDL PQL QC Batch Method CAS # Analyzed
Benzene 9.66 ug/L 1.00 0.500 1.00 10173329 EPA8260 71-43-2 04/29/11
Ethylbenzene 34.3 ug/L 1.00 0.500 1.00 10173329 EPA8260 100-41-4 04/29/11
Methyl-tert-butylether 1.00 U ug/L 1.00 1.00 2.00 10173329 EPA8260 1634-04-4 04/29/11
Toluene 0.500 U ug/L 1.00 0.500 1.00 10173329 EPA8260 108-88-3 04/29/11
Xylenes 2.81 ug/L 1.00 1.00 2.00 10173329 EPA8260 1330-20-7 04/29/11
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (77-129%) 115.67% 1.00 0.0100 0.0100 10173329 EPA8260 04/29/11
Surr:Bromofluorobenzene (82-122%) 104.43% 1.00 1.00 1.00 10173329 EPA8260 460-00-4 04/29/11
Surr:Toluene-d8 (88-111%) 88.93% 1.00 0.0100 0.0100 10173329 EPA8260 04/29/11
Base_Neutral_Extraction 1000 mL 1.00 10173376 XBNE 04/28/11
1-methyl-Naphthalene 60.7 ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 090-12-0 05/03/11
2-methyl-Naphthalene 40.3 ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 91-57-6 05/03/11
Acenaphthene 0.520 ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 83-32-9 05/03/11
Acenaphthylene 0.200 U ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 208-96-8 05/03/11
Anthracene 0.200 U ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 120-12-7 05/03/11
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.200 U ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 56-55-3 05/03/11
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.200 U ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 50-32-8 05/03/11
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.100 U ug/L 1.00 0.100 0.200 10173416 EPA8270 205-99-2 05/03/11
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.200 U ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 191-24-2 05/03/11
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.200 U ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 207-08-9 05/03/11
Chrysene 0.200 U ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 218-01-9 05/03/11
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.200 U ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 53-70-3 05/03/11
Fluoranthene 0.200 U ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 206-44-0 05/03/11
Fluorene 0.280 I ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 86-73-7 05/03/11
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.200 U ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 193-39-5 05/03/11
Naphthalene 239 ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 91-20-3 05/03/11
Phenanthrene 0.200 U ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 85-01-8 05/03/11
Pyrene 0.200 U ug/L 1.00 0.200 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 129-00-0 05/03/11
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Lab #: 148798GW1 Sampled: 04/26/11 08:20 AM Desc: MW-10R
Parameter Result Units DF MDL PQL QC Batch Method CAS # Analyzed
Surr:2-Fluorobiphenyl (18-110%) 80.38% 1.00 0.0100 0.0200 10173416 EPA8270 321-60-8 05/03/11
Surr:Nitrobenzene-d5 (54-138%) 83.26% 1.00 0.0100 0.400 10173416 EPA8270 05/03/11
Surr:Terphenyl-d14 (37-143%) 66.86% 1.00 0.0100 0.0200 10173416 EPA8270 05/03/11

Lab #: 148798SO1 Sampled: 04/26/11 12:00 PM Desc: IDW
Parameter Result Units DF MDL PQL QC Batch Method CAS # Analyzed
Arsenic 1.53 mg/Kg 1.00 0.100 0.200 10173304 EPA6020 7440-38-2 04/28/11
Cadmium 0.100 U mg/Kg 1.00 0.100 0.200 10173304 EPA6020 7440-43-9 04/28/11
Chromium 4.55 mg/Kg 1.00 0.100 0.200 10173304 EPA6020 7440-47-3 04/28/11
Lead 1.18 mg/Kg 1.00 0.100 0.200 10173304 EPA6020 7439-92-1 04/28/11
Benzene 3.00 U ug/Kg 1.00 3.00 12.0 10173572 EPA8260 71-43-2 05/04/11
Ethylbenzene 3.00 U ug/Kg 1.00 3.00 12.0 10173572 EPA8260 100-41-4 05/04/11
Methyl-tert-butylether 3.00 U ug/Kg 1.00 3.00 12.0 10173572 EPA8260 1634-04-4 05/04/11
Toluene 3.00 U ug/Kg 1.00 3.00 6.00 10173572 EPA8260 108-88-3 05/04/11
Xylenes 5.00 U ug/Kg 1.00 5.00 20.0 10173572 EPA8260 1330-20-7 05/04/11
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (80-124%) 93.07% 1.00 0.0100 0.0200 10173572 EPA8260 05/04/11
Surr:Bromofluorobenzene (77-128%) 103.33% 1.00 0.0100 0.0200 10173572 EPA8260 460-00-4 05/04/11
Surr:Toluene-d8 (89-109%) 96.83% 1.00 0.0100 0.0200 10173572 EPA8260 05/04/11
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Quality Report

Quality Control Batch: 10173304 Analyst: EVB
Blank Result Units
Arsenic 0.100U mg/Kg
Cadmium 0.100U mg/Kg
Chromium 0.100U mg/Kg
Lead 0.100U mg/Kg

Laboratory Control Sample Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim
Arsenic 0.0915 mg/Kg 0.100 91.46 77.37-119.08
Cadmium 0.0956 mg/Kg 0.100 95.55 76.23-122.28
Chromium 0.0965 mg/Kg 0.100 96.54 79.67-125.91
Lead 0.106 mg/Kg 0.100 106.00 81.86-122.61

Matrix Spike Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim Sample
Arsenic 0.187 mg/Kg 0.150 123.65 46.94-143.33 0.00178
Cadmium 0.167 mg/Kg 0.150 111.41 56.41-141.39 0.100U
Chromium 0.155 mg/Kg 0.150 98.28 57.26-148.76 0.00720
Lead 0.160 mg/Kg 0.150 102.32 50.31-149.56 0.00687

Matrix Spike Duplicate Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim Sample RPD RPD Lim
Arsenic 0.178 mg/Kg 0.150 117.37 46.94-143.33 0.00178 5.17 25.63
Cadmium 0.155 mg/Kg 0.150 103.11 56.41-141.39 0.100U 7.74 23.21
Chromium 0.148 mg/Kg 0.150 93.63 57.26-148.76 0.00720 4.62 28.86
Lead 0.159 mg/Kg 0.150 101.50 50.31-149.56 0.00687 0.77 27.40

Quality Control Batch: 10173329 Analyst: CLS
Blank Result Units
Benzene 0.500U ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.500U ug/L
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Quality Control Batch: 10173329 Analyst: CLS
Blank Result Units
Methyl-tert-butylether 1.00U ug/L
Toluene 0.500U ug/L
Xylenes 1.00U ug/L
Surr:Bromofluorobenzene 29.0 ug/L
Surr:Toluene-d8 29.1 ug/L
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 28.1 ug/L

Laboratory Control Sample Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim
Benzene 10.4 ug/L 10.0 104.10 69.86-134.08
Ethylbenzene 10.1 ug/L 10.0 101.10 70.56-124.95
Methyl-tert-butylether 10.7 ug/L 10.0 107.10 58.57-146.52
Toluene 10.5 ug/L 10.0 105.20 75.34-126.10
Xylenes 32.0 ug/L 30.0 106.63 70.92-123.99
Surr:Bromofluorobenzene 29.0 ug/L 30.0 96.77 82.78-122.32
Surr:Toluene-d8 30.0 ug/L 30.0 100.03 88.96-111.11
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 28.7 ug/L 30.0 95.50 77.68-129.99

Matrix Spike Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim Sample
Benzene 20.0 ug/L 20.0 100.10 74.48-134.24 0.500U
Ethylbenzene 306 ug/L 20.0 16.45 73.91-128.64 303
Methyl-tert-butylether 19.1 ug/L 20.0 95.40 66.43-141.40 1.00U
Toluene 159 ug/L 20.0 93.70 77.67-128.73 141
Xylenes 981 ug/L 60.0 33.57 74.03-127.32 960
Surr:Bromofluorobenzene 29.5 ug/L 30.0 98.27 53.82-151.16
Surr:Toluene-d8 28.7 ug/L 30.0 95.77 88.05-109.81
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 30.5 ug/L 30.0 101.53 75.07-126.19

Matrix Spike Duplicate Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim Sample RPD RPD Lim
Benzene 24.3 ug/L 20.0 121.35 74.48-134.24 0.500U 19.19 18.98
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Quality Control Batch: 10173329 Analyst: CLS
Matrix Spike Duplicate Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim Sample RPD RPD Lim
Ethylbenzene 296 ug/L 20.0 -34.35 73.91-128.64 303 3.38 17.78
Methyl-tert-butylether 24.9 ug/L 20.0 124.60 66.43-141.40 1.00U 26.55 23.14
Toluene 155 ug/L 20.0 73.15 77.67-128.73 141 2.61 18.11
Xylenes 946 ug/L 60.0 -23.42 74.03-127.32 960 3.55 18.64
Surr:Bromofluorobenzene 29.2 ug/L 30.0 97.43 53.82-151.16 0.85 13.51
Surr:Toluene-d8 28.7 ug/L 30.0 95.80 88.05-109.81 0.03 7.44
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 29.3 ug/L 30.0 97.50 75.07-126.19 4.05 8.75

Quality Control Batch: 10173416 Analyst: CLS
Blank Result Units
Acenaphthene 0.200U ug/L
Acenaphthylene 0.200U ug/L
Anthracene 0.200U ug/L
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.200U ug/L
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.200U ug/L
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.100U ug/L
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.200U ug/L
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.200U ug/L
Chrysene 0.200U ug/L
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.200U ug/L
Fluoranthene 0.200U ug/L
Fluorene 0.200U ug/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.200U ug/L
Naphthalene 0.200U ug/L
Phenanthrene 0.200U ug/L
Pyrene 0.200U ug/L
1-methyl-Naphthalene 0.200U ug/L
2-methyl-Naphthalene 0.200U ug/L
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Quality Control Batch: 10173416 Analyst: CLS
Blank Result Units
Surr:Nitrobenzene-d5 52.0 ug/L
Surr:Terphenyl-d14 48.3 ug/L
Surr:2-Fluorobiphenyl 44.6 ug/L

Laboratory Control Sample Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim
Acenaphthene 43.0 ug/L 50.0 85.92 19.43-110.82
Acenaphthylene 36.0 ug/L 50.0 72.02 70.00-130.00
Anthracene 39.1 ug/L 50.0 78.18 35.89-115.69
Benzo(a)anthracene 46.5 ug/L 50.0 93.00 41.93-129.99
Benzo(a)pyrene 39.6 ug/L 50.0 79.24 39.40-119.98
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 39.8 ug/L 50.0 79.64 31.36-135.33
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 47.0 ug/L 50.0 93.90 46.39-130.38
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 41.0 ug/L 50.0 82.06 33.95-145.70
Chrysene 42.0 ug/L 50.0 84.04 46.72-133.45
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 46.2 ug/L 50.0 92.40 37.64-133.88
Fluoranthene 52.0 ug/L 50.0 104.02 24.34-134.54
Fluorene 46.1 ug/L 50.0 92.26 19.06-111.20
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 44.8 ug/L 50.0 89.50 37.85-131.90
Naphthalene 38.0 ug/L 50.0 75.92 22.76-100.00
Phenanthrene 47.6 ug/L 50.0 95.28 33.33-113.56
Pyrene 44.3 ug/L 50.0 88.68 42.73-127.70
1-methyl-Naphthalene 38.7 ug/L 50.0 77.36 27.35-113.22
2-methyl-Naphthalene 35.6 ug/L 50.0 71.18 19.08-101.21
Surr:Nitrobenzene-d5 49.0 ug/L 50.0 98.06 54.20-138.20
Surr:Terphenyl-d14 45.9 ug/L 50.0 91.86 37.97-143.50
Surr:2-Fluorobiphenyl 45.7 ug/L 50.0 91.36 18.75-110.25

Matrix Spike Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim Sample
Acenaphthene 36.7 ug/L 50.0 72.86 24.01-102.00 0.260
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Quality Control Batch: 10173416 Analyst: CLS
Matrix Spike Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim Sample
Acenaphthylene 33.8 ug/L 50.0 67.50 70.00-130.00 0.200U
Anthracene 37.3 ug/L 50.0 74.64 36.36-119.37 0.200U
Benzo(a)anthracene 43.4 ug/L 50.0 86.86 22.93-131.37 0.200U
Benzo(a)pyrene 35.7 ug/L 50.0 71.44 28.55-113.30 0.200U
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 33.9 ug/L 50.0 67.80 33.90-132.20 0.100U
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 43.5 ug/L 50.0 86.96 29.74-126.60 0.200U
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 42.6 ug/L 50.0 85.28 1.00-172.28 0.200U
Chrysene 43.3 ug/L 50.0 86.52 21.81-143.20 0.200U
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 42.4 ug/L 50.0 84.88 14.09-128.46 0.200U
Fluoranthene 48.0 ug/L 50.0 96.06 20.92-125.32 0.200U
Fluorene 42.7 ug/L 50.0 85.34 15.17-114.79 0.200U
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 41.0 ug/L 50.0 82.00 13.90-145.82 0.200U
Naphthalene 146 ug/L 50.0 54.16 9.17-110.12 119
Phenanthrene 48.4 ug/L 50.0 96.72 19.47-133.87 0.200U
Pyrene 45.3 ug/L 50.0 90.64 21.53-149.12 0.200U
1-methyl-Naphthalene 57.0 ug/L 50.0 53.34 23.63-87.85 30.4
2-methyl-Naphthalene 49.2 ug/L 50.0 58.16 23.63-87.85 20.1
Surr:Nitrobenzene-d5 46.3 ug/L 50.0 92.60 48.30-142.10
Surr:Terphenyl-d14 42.5 ug/L 50.0 84.92 16.08-149.12
Surr:2-Fluorobiphenyl 42.1 ug/L 50.0 84.10 16.08-95.65

Matrix Spike Duplicate Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim Sample RPD RPD Lim
Acenaphthene 36.6 ug/L 50.0 72.72 24.01-102.00 0.260 0.19 20.00
Acenaphthylene 33.3 ug/L 50.0 66.58 70.00-130.00 0.200U 1.37 20.00
Anthracene 40.2 ug/L 50.0 80.32 36.36-119.37 0.200U 7.33 20.00
Benzo(a)anthracene 45.8 ug/L 50.0 91.58 22.93-131.37 0.200U 5.29 20.00
Benzo(a)pyrene 36.4 ug/L 50.0 72.72 28.55-113.30 0.200U 1.78 20.00
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 35.9 ug/L 50.0 71.70 33.90-132.20 0.100U 5.59 20.00
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 42.6 ug/L 50.0 85.20 29.74-126.60 0.200U 2.04 20.00
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Quality Control Batch: 10173416 Analyst: CLS
Matrix Spike Duplicate Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim Sample RPD RPD Lim
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 43.2 ug/L 50.0 86.36 1.00-172.28 0.200U 1.26 20.00
Chrysene 42.4 ug/L 50.0 84.84 21.81-143.20 0.200U 1.96 20.00
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 42.2 ug/L 50.0 84.44 14.09-128.46 0.200U 0.52 20.00
Fluoranthene 47.0 ug/L 50.0 93.98 20.92-125.32 0.200U 2.19 20.00
Fluorene 41.0 ug/L 50.0 82.06 15.17-114.79 0.200U 3.92 20.00
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 40.5 ug/L 50.0 80.98 13.90-145.82 0.200U 1.25 20.00
Naphthalene 149 ug/L 50.0 58.74 9.17-110.12 119 1.55 20.00
Phenanthrene 48.7 ug/L 50.0 97.30 19.47-133.87 0.200U 0.60 20.00
Pyrene 49.1 ug/L 50.0 98.24 21.53-149.12 0.200U 8.05 20.00
1-methyl-Naphthalene 59.2 ug/L 50.0 57.62 23.63-87.85 30.4 3.68 20.00
2-methyl-Naphthalene 49.5 ug/L 50.0 58.70 23.63-87.85 20.1 0.55 20.00
Surr:Nitrobenzene-d5 46.7 ug/L 50.0 93.30 48.30-142.10 0.75 20.00
Surr:Terphenyl-d14 46.2 ug/L 50.0 92.36 16.08-149.12 8.39 20.00
Surr:2-Fluorobiphenyl 40.1 ug/L 50.0 80.14 16.08-95.65 4.82 20.00

Quality Control Batch: 10173572 Analyst: CLS
Blank Result Units
Benzene 3.00U ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 3.00U ug/Kg
Methyl-tert-butylether 3.00U ug/Kg
Toluene 3.00U ug/Kg
Xylenes 5.00U ug/Kg
Surr:Bromofluorobenzene 28.3 ug/Kg
Surr:Toluene-d8 31.0 ug/Kg
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 30.2 ug/Kg

Laboratory Control Sample Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim
Benzene 19.6 ug/Kg 20.0 98.05 69.94-134.60
Ethylbenzene 20.1 ug/Kg 20.0 100.50 72.02-125.51
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Quality Control Batch: 10173572 Analyst: CLS
Laboratory Control Sample Result Units Spike %REC %REC Lim
Methyl-tert-butylether 18.7 ug/Kg 20.0 93.40 49.79-151.70
Toluene 19.8 ug/Kg 20.0 98.85 73.77-128.25
Xylenes 60.6 ug/Kg 60.0 101.02 71.19-127.02
Surr:Bromofluorobenzene 30.2 ug/Kg 30.0 100.60 77.55-128.54
Surr:Toluene-d8 29.4 ug/Kg 30.0 98.00 89.44-109.59
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 30.9 ug/Kg 30.0 103.13 80.22-124.14



Golder-Jacksonville PO #: 053-3906-B Revised 5/20/11
9428 Baymeadows Rd, Suite 400 Client Project #: Majik Market-Kirk Blevins
Jacksonville,FL 32256 Date Sampled: Apr 26, 2011

May 5, 2011; Invoice: 148798

FLDOH: E83018 (Main Lab) FLDOH: E86562 (South Lab) FLDOH: E82405 (North Lab) NJDEP: FL015 Page 11 of 11

Narrative Report

Sample Handling
Sample handling and holding time criteria were met for all samples. Samples collected by submitter. No unusual events
occurred during analysis. Results are reported on a wet weight basis for aqueous matrices and on a dry weight basis for
sludge and soil matrices unless otherwise noted. This report was revised on 5/20/11 to report the metals soil results by dry
weight.  Percent moisture = 12.18.

Quality Control
Enclosed analyses met method or FCL criteria, unless otherwise denoted on the sample results. Applied data qualifiers are
defined below.

Additional Comments
The matrix spike recovery outliers for EPA8260 and EPA8270 only affect the sample spiked. The spiked samples were not
taken from this sample delivery group.  There was not sufficient sample vials for soil BTEXM MS/MSD. The LCS validates the
QC batch.

Attachments
Chain of Custody

Qualifier Meaning
U Compound was analyzed for but not detected.
J One or more QC samples associated with this data value exceeded QC limits.
J1 Surrogate recovery limits have been exceeded.
J2 No known quality control criteria exist for the component.
J3 Reported value failed to meet established quality control criteria for either precision or accuracy.
J4 Sample matrix interfered with the ability to make an accurate determination on the spiked sample.
Q Sample held beyond the accepted holding time.
L Off-scale high; reported concentration exceeds the highest standard.
V Analyte was detected in both the sample and the associated method blank.
ZTNTC Too numerous to count. Numeric value represents filtration volume.
A Absent
P Present
T Value reported is less than the statistical method detection limit. Reported for informational purposes only.
M Value reported is greater than the statistical method detection limit, but less than the reported MDL.
G The greatest of the dilutions performed did not yield sufficient oxygen depletion for valid data.
S The least of the dilutions performed did not yield sufficient oxygen residual for valid data.
O Result is greater than (over) the specified value.
I Reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.
B Results based upon colony plate count outside ideal range.
Y The laboratory analysis was from an improperly preserved sample. The data may not be accurate.


